[5] Includes all maintenance and workover costs and is based on experience in similar-sized
chlor-alkali facilities, brine processing facilities and Smackover brine production wellfields.
[6] Approximately 91 full time equivalent positions.
[7] Indirect costs (environmental monitoring, community benefits etc.) are factored from other
capital and operational costs, except for mine closure, which is based on estimated well-
abandonment costs.
[8] Based on agreed royalties and expected future lease costs. Does not include future
lease-fees-in-lieu-of-royalties which are still to be determined and subject to regulatory
approval (lease-fees-in-lieu-of-royalties have been determined for bromine and certain other
minerals in the State of Arkansas, but have not yet been determined for lithium extraction).

Project Economics

The financial results are derived from inputs based on the annual production schedule as set
forth in the PFS. Sensitivity analysis on the unlevered economic results over a 20-year
operating life are summarized in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Base Case South West Arkansas Sensitivity Analysis

 Base Case After-Tax NPV
(US$ millions)

Base Case After-Tax IRR
(%)

LHM Price ($/t)
-20% $2,121 26.3%
0% $3,089 32.8%

+20% $4,058 38.9%
Operating Costs

+20% $2,950 31.9%
0% $3,089 32.8%

-20% $3,229 33.8%
Capital Costs

+20% $2,892 28.3%
0% $3,089 32.8%

-20% $3,287 39.1%

Mineral Resource Assessment

The PFS contemplates production of battery-quality lithium hydroxide averaging 30,000 tpa
over a 20-year operating life. This was informed by an exploration program that was
executed over a five-month period from February 2023 to July 2023, including the drilling of
two new wells and re-entry of three decommissioned and abandoned wells. The well

locations and associated high and average lithium concentrations of those samples are
reported in Figure 1 below.

Figure 1: SWA Project PFS Drilling Program Results

The results of the drilling program and resource assessment are presented in Table 5